# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

# AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

## THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

# FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

## AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

## FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

## SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

## SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

## THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

# **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1987

| CARLER RAILY OU                                     |                    | ATTACOM I AND DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DE LA CONTRACTION DE LA CONT |
|---|--------------------|--|
| Capital Expenditures                                | 2,407              | York County Community Action — Transportation 32,000<br>York County Community Action — Supplemental  |
| 1020 - County Commissioners and Treasurer           |                    | Transportation Program 8,000   |
| Personal Services                                   | 103,470            | Caring Unlimited 5,000   |
| Contractual Services                                | 32,200             | Creative Works System 9,300  |
| Commodities   | 6,000              |  |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 500                | 2080 - Contingent  |
|   |                    | Contractual Services 50,000  |
| 1040 - County Buildings                             |                    |  |
| Personal Services                                   | 94,250             | 2090 — Capital Projects  |
| Contractual Services                                | 53,750             | Capital Expenditures:  |
| Commodities   | 29,000             | Courthouse - Jail Roofing Repairs 29,500   |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 8,700              | Jail HVAC Maintenance Contract 6,000   |
| AOFO Y II O A Thelesses                             |                    | Jail Parking Lot Expansion — Courthouse  |
| 1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners                  | 900 705            | Parking Lot Repair 40,000 Registry of Deeds Renovation 25,000  |
| Personal Services<br>Contractual Services           | 892,705<br>291,150 | Registry of Deeds Renovation 25,000  |
| Commodities   | 132,657            | Total Appropriations \$4,214,604   |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 3,698              | 10th 21ph 0h 14th 0h   |
| ouprous ampointment of                              | 5,000              | Available Credits:   |
| 1060 - Communications                               |                    |  |
| Personal Services                                   | 191,458            | Estimated Revenue \$1,700,235  |
| Contractual Services                                | 29,640             | Transfer from Surplus 285,000  |
| Commodities   | 2,230              |  |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 2,174              | Total Available Credits 1,985,235  |
|   |                    | *****  |
| 1065 - Register of Deeds                            | 222.112            | Amount to be raised by taxation \$2,229,369  |
| Personal Services                                   | 229,148            | TO A VOICE TO  |
| Contractual Services                                | 169,757            | PART B   |
| Commodities   | 8,340              |  |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 10,500             | All funds received by the county under the provisions  |
| 1070 - Register of Probate                          |                    | of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 4, section 1057, Ti-  |
| Personal Services                                   | 131,344            | tle 17-A, section 1341 and Title 34-A, section 1210, shall   |
| Contractual Services                                | 26,500             |  |
| Commodities   | 6,550              | be deposited in a dedicated account to be utilized for the   |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 5,650              | refurbishing of the old York County Jail.  |
|   |                    |  |
| 1075 — Sheriff                                      |                    | Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited   |
| Personal Services                                   | 412,650            | in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap-   |
| Contractual Services                                | 85,649             | proved.  |
| Commodities   | 11,950             | hravagi  |
| Capital Expenditures                                | 60,650             | TRIN . 4 . N . 4000  |
| 1000 Auditing                                       |                    | Effective April 19, 1988.  |
| 1090 — Auditing<br>Contractual Services             | 6,500              |  |
| Contractual Services                                | 0,000              |  |
| 1095 - Debt Service                                 |                    | CHAPTER 99   |
| Contractual Services:                               |                    | CHAI IER 33  |
| Principal   | 120,000            | WW WD 4004 W WD 0404   |
| Interest  | 7,470              | H.P. 1931 — L.D. 2631  |
|   |                    |  |
| 2000 - Interest                                     |                    | RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and  |
| Contractual Services:                               |                    | Authorizing Expenditures of Washington County  |
| Tax Anticipation Notes                              | 95,000             | for the Year 1988.   |
| OOOF That water Complete                            |                    | 101 MC 1001 1000   |
| 2005 — Extension Service                            | 47.000             | 974 1 4 90V1 A 1 1   |
| Contractual Services                                | 47,000             | Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves   |
| 2010 - Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission  |                    | of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days   |
| Contractual Services                                | 60,000             | after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and   |
| Contractual Bervices                                | 00,000             |  |
| 2035 - Soil Conservation                            |                    | Whereas, Washington County has certain expenses  |
| Contractual Services                                | 2,100              |  |
|   | -,                 | and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and  |
| 2045 - Program Grants                               |                    |  |
| Contractual Services:                               |                    | Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year   |
| Saco River Corridor Commission                      | 12,500             | 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in  |
| Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation           |                    | order to provide the required revenue for the county; and  |
| and Development                                     | 600                | or der to brottee and reduit of release to the seattolitere  |
| Center for Community Dental Health                  | 10,000             | Whenes in the Indoment of the Franklithms It.  |
| Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc.             | 90,000             | Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these   |
| YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter                            | 4,000              | facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con-   |
| Southern Maine Senior Citizens - RSVP               | 6,500              | stitution of Maine and require the following legislation   |
| York County Health Services<br>Waban Projects, Inc. | 25,000<br>20,500   | as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub-  |
| York County Counseling Services                     | 50,000             | lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it  |
| TOTA GORINA GORINGERING BALAIGES                    | 991999             | me beaned measure and sareoff heart and and area of an in  |
|   |                    |  |

5,000

72,841

31,966

1,400

52,997

52,034

1,145

57,367

4,110

2.300

152,270

47,241

6,100

25,000

5,000

750

Capital Expenditures

1060 - Telecommunications

Commodities

Commodities

1070 - Register of Probate Personal Services

Commodities

Commodities

1075 - Sheriff

1090 - Auditing

2000 - Interest

1065 - Register of Deeds

Personal Services

Personal Services

Contractual Services

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Personal Services

Contractual Services

Capital Expenditures

Contractual Services

Contractual Services:

Contractual Services

#### PART A

Sec. 1. Washington County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Washington County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

#### 1988 TAX

#### \$1,512,992

: and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988 in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

| APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER                  | APPROPRIATIONS | Tax Anticipation Notes Bond Anticipation Notes                           | 68,642<br>85,352 |
|---|----------------|--|------------------|
|   |                | •  | 00,000           |
| 1005 — Superior Court<br>Contractual Services | \$67,686       | 2005 - Extension Service   | 07 070           |
| Contractual Sol These                         | ψοτιούο        | Contractual Services   | 27,970           |
| 1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness           |                | 2010 - Regional Planning   |                  |
| Personal Services                             | 13,000         | Contractual Services   | 10,800           |
| Contractual Services<br>Commodities           | 3,000<br>200   | OOOE TI I TO ALL   |                  |
| Commonnes                                     | #40            | 2025 — Employee Benefits<br>Contractual Services:                        |                  |
| 1018 - District Attorney                      |                | Maine State Retirement System  | 42,549           |
| Personal Services                             | 52,068         | Social Security  | 57,299           |
| Contractual Services                          | 26,916         | Workers' Compensation  | 12,211           |
| Commodities                                   | 3,300          | Group Insurance  | 750              |
| Capital Expenditures                          | 1,609          | Blue Cross and Blue Shield   | 91,893           |
| 1020 - County Commissioners                   |                | 2035 - Soll and Water Conservation                                       |                  |
| Personal Services                             | 30,447         | Contractual Services   | 2,250            |
| Contractual Services                          | 17,800         |  |                  |
| Commodities                                   | 2,100<br>1,500 | 2045 - Program Grants  |                  |
| Capital Expenditures                          | 1,500          | Contractual Services   | 4.000            |
| 1025 - County Treasurer                       |                | Washington County Homemakers Downeast Resource and Conservation District | 4,922<br>2,992   |
| Personal Services                             | 21,000         | Bookmobile Service   | 900              |
| Contractual Services                          | 2,900          | Eastern Area Agency on Aging   | 2,250            |
| Commodities                                   | 750            | Womankind  | 1,800            |
| Capital Expenditures                          | 8,275          | Washington County Children's Program                                     | 90               |
| 1000 Labor Bulations                          |                | Community Health and Counseling  | 4,500            |
| 1030 — Labor Relations Contractual Services   | 5,000          | Association for Retarded Citizens  | 3,600            |
| Contractual Bervices                          | 0,000          | Eastern Maine Development District                                       | 11,649<br>1,221  |
| 1035 - Court House                            |                | Washington-Hancock Community Agency<br>Downeast Camp Corporation         | 1,800            |
| Personal Services                             | 32,640         | Sunrise County Children's Task Force                                     | 198              |
| Contractual Services                          | 19,224         | Rural Job Opportunity Zone Project                                       | 10,000           |
| Commodities                                   | 28,560         | To contract for technical assistance to communities                      | •                |
| Capital Expenditures                          | 850            | participating in the project. Funds may only be used                     |                  |
| 1036 - County Buildings - Asbestos Abateme    | ent            | if matched by the community.   |                  |
| Contractual Services                          | 16,400         | 2050 - Insurance   |                  |
|   | ,,,,,,         | Contractual Services   | 56,008           |
| 1040 - Cooper Street Building                 | - 1            |  |                  |
| Contractual Services                          | 2,160          | 2065 - County Dues   |                  |
| Commodities                                   | 2,200          | Contractual Services   | 2,150            |
| 1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners            |                | 2060 - Airports  |                  |
| Personal Services                             | 305,352        | Contractual Services:  |                  |
| Contractual Services                          | 68,541         | Eastport Airport   | 2,000            |
| Commodities                                   | 54,700         | •  |                  |

| Machias Airport<br>Lubec Airport<br>Princeton Airport |           | 2,000<br>2,000<br>2,000 |
|---|-----------|-------------------------|
| 2090 — Miscellaneous<br>Contractual Services          |           | 250                     |
| Total Appropriations                                  |           | \$1,817,139             |
| Available Credits:                                    |           |                         |
| Estimated Revenue                                     | \$304,147 |                         |
| Total Available Credits                               |           | \$ 304,147              |
| Amount to be raised by taxation                       |           | \$1,512,992             |

#### PART B

Transfer from surplus. Resolved: That, notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, sections 252 and 408, funds may be transferred from the surplus account to the contingency account at any time during 1988. This provision shall apply only to 1988. Any transfer shall be reported to the Department of Audit as provided in section 252.

#### PART C

Loans. Resolved: That, notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 404, the county commissioners in Washington County during 1988 may obtain loans of money not to exceed \$50,000 for the purpose of asbestos removal in the county, and may cause notes or obligations, with coupons for lawful interest, to be issued for payment thereof at such times and such interest rates as they may determine.

#### PART D

Civil Emergency Preparedness Agency. Resolved: That, for the fiscal year 1988, the Director of the Civil Emergency Preparedness Agency in Washington County shall serve at the pleasure of the county commissioners.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 19, 1988.

# **CHAPTER 100**

H.P. 1921 — L.D. 2621

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Knox County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Knox County has certain expenses and lia-

bilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Knox County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Knox County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988.

#### 1988 TAX

#### \$1,463,997

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

| APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER   | APPROPRIATIONS                       |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| 1005 — Superior Court<br>Contractual Services  | \$45,000                             |
| 1010 — Civil Emergency Preparedness<br>Personal Services<br>Contractual Services<br>Commodities  | 17,621<br>4,387<br>800               |
| 1015 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures | 60,879<br>17,800<br>1,900<br>1,000   |
| 1020 — County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities                   | 26,077<br>27,450<br>540              |
| 1025 — County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures  | 20,488<br>3,285<br>1,050<br>120      |
| 1035 — County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures  | 32,309<br>107,764<br>27,100<br>1,390 |
| 1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners<br>Personal Services  | 345,568                              |